

#### Points to remember

- Methotrexate is an effective medication used to treat inflammatory bowel disease (IBD) and is generally taken once a week.
- Regular blood test monitoring ensures side effects can be detected and addressed promptly.
- Methotrexate can increase the risk of spontaneous abortion and birth defects when taken by women. Please discuss any plans for pregnancy, or fathering a pregnancy, if you plan to start or are on methotrexate.

# Why have I been prescribed methotrexate and how does it work?

Methotrexate is a medication that is used to treat IBD (which includes Crohn's disease and ulcerative colitis). The immune system is important for fighting infections but in IBD, there is an imbalance in the immune system. This imbalance can cause inflammation and damage to the bowel. Methotrexate reduces and controls inflammation in your bowel by dampening down the immune system. It may help to reduce the need for steroid medication. If you respond well to methotrexate you should be able to keep taking it for some years. It can also be used in combination with other IBD medications to improve overall effectiveness of your treatment. In general, methotrexate is slow acting. It may take 1-3 months before you start noticing benefits.

At much higher doses than those used in IBD, methotrexate can be used to treat some types of cancer.

# What checks do I need to have before starting methotrexate?

Some patients with kidney, liver, lung or bone marrow problems, may not be able to take methotrexate, so before you start treatment, the IBD team will request blood tests including your kidney function, full blood count and liver function.

### **Methotrexate for IBD**

You will also be screened to check you are up to date with your vaccinations and for certain infections before starting treatment.

Methotrexate can interact with some medications. Therefore, the IBD team will ask you about any other regular medications, vitamins, herbal supplements, antibiotics or over the counter medications, to make sure they are safe to take together.

#### How do I take methotrexate?

Methotrexate is taken as a single dose, <u>ONCE A WEEK</u>, on the same day each week. It may occasionally be prescribed by your doctor to be taken as a split-dose twice a week, **but never more often**.

If you forget to take your methotrexate on your normal day, you can take it 1-2 days later. You should not take your methotrexate 3 or more days late. Just take your regular dose on the usual day next week. DO NOT double up the dose. Contact your IBD team if unsure.

There are two different forms of methotrexate, tablet or syringe.

#### **Tablets**

The tablets should be swallowed with a full glass of water, after food. Do not crush or chew them.

Methotrexate tablets come in 2 different strengths, 2.5 mg and 10 mg. It is important that you check your dose of methotrexate and the strength of tablets supplied.

#### Subcutaneous (under the skin) injection

Oral absorption of methotrexate can, in some people, be unpredictable or not well tolerated, so many doctors will prescribe subcutaneous methotrexate. A subcutaneous injection is an injection into the fat, usually on the abdomen or thigh. Your IBD team will train you on how to handle and inject the methotrexate, or you may elect to have your injections administered once a week by your GP. Prefilled syringes of methotrexate are also available.

#### Why have I also been prescribed folic acid?

Taking folic acid (vitamin B9) can help you tolerate methotrexate and reduce some of the possible side effects. You may be told to take folic acid once a week or on days other than the day you take your methotrexate depending on the regimen your doctor uses.

# What checks will I need while I am taking methotrexate?

Regular blood tests are very important as methotrexate can supress normal bone marrow function and cause liver complications. Regular blood tests can pick up abnormalities in the blood that may not produce symptoms straight away. Your IBD team will discuss and provide a blood test monitoring schedule. When you have had a blood test it is important that you contact the IBD team for the results and further dosing instructions.

#### Fertility, pregnancy and breastfeeding

Women who are trying to conceive or are pregnant should not take methotrexate as it can increase the risk of spontaneous abortion and birth defects. Women of childbearing age on methotrexate should take reliable contraception. Women planning pregnancy are advised to see their IBD team and ideally stop methotrexate 6 months prior to conception.

The effects on sperm are less well documented and should be discussed with your IBD team. It is currently recommended that males use reliable contraception and stop methotrexate 3 months prior to conception.

Methotrexate passes into the breastmilk and can affect the baby's immune system and growth. Avoid breastfeeding while taking methotrexate.

# What are the possible side effects of methotrexate?

All medicines can cause side effects, but not everyone experiences them. You will be monitored for side effects by your IBD team.

Side effects from methotrexate may include nausea, vomiting, loss of appetite, fatigue, mouth ulcers and rashes. Methotrexate can increase the risk of infections,

such as the common cold, and less commonly, more serious infections such as shingles. Please contact your doctor if you have a fever or feel unwell. Less common side effects include lung and liver problems. There is some evidence that methotrexate may slightly increase the risk of lymphomas (cancer of the lymph glands).

Please be aware when reading product information for methotrexate that information (especially about side effects) is provided for both the low once-a-week (anti-inflammatory) doses used in IBD and high (chemotherapy) doses used for some cancers.

### What can I do to keep myself healthy on methotrexate?

- Avoid close contact with people with transmissible infections. Tell your doctor if you have come in contact with anyone who has an infectious condition such as chicken pox, shingles, whooping cough or measles.
- Alcohol and methotrexate can interact and may affect your liver. Your doctor may advise you to reduce alcohol consumption while on methotrexate.
- You should have the flu vaccine every year, and the COVID-19, pneumonia, and human papilloma virus (HPV) vaccines according to the recommended schedule. You should not have live vaccinations while taking methotrexate, and for some time after stopping it. Please refer to the <u>Vaccinations and IBD</u> information sheet for further information.
- Women should have regular cervical screening tests as recommended by your GP.
- Always check with your IBD team before starting new medications to avoid unwanted interactions.

# Contact the IBD team or your GP if you have an infection or persistent fever.

This information leaflet has been designed to provide you with some important information about methotrexate. This information is general and not intended to replace specific advice from your doctor or any other health professional. For further information please speak to your pharmacist, doctor or IBD nurse.

#### Acknowledgements:

This resource was developed in 2021 by the GESA IBD Patient Information Materials Working Group that included the following health professionals:

Mayur Garg (Chair, Gastroenterologist)
Aysha Al-Ani (Gastroenterologist)
George Alex (Gastroenterologist - Paediatric)
Vinna An (Colorectal Surgeon)
Jakob Begun (Gastroenterologist)
Maryjane Betlehem (Stomal Therapy Nurse)
Robert Bryant (Gastroenterologist)
Britt Christensen (Gastroenterologist)
Rosemary Clerehan (Educational Linguist)

Susan Connor (Gastroenterologist)
Sam Costello (Gastroenterologist)
Basil D'Souza (Colorectal Surgeon)
Alice Day (Senior Gastrointestinal Dietitian)
Kevin Greene (Consumer Representative)
Geoff Haar (IBD Pharmacist)
Emma Halmos (Senior Gastrointestinal
Dietitian)

Tim Hanrahan (Gastroenterology Trainee)

Heidi Harris (IBD Clinical Nurse Consultant) Katherine Healy (Senior Gastrointestinal Dietitian)

Simon Knowles (Specialist Gastrointestinal Psychologist)

Taryn Lores (Health Psychologist) Raphael Luber (Gastroenterologist) Antonina Mikocka-Walus (Specialist Gastrointestinal Psychologist) Marion O'Connor (IBD Clinical Nurse Consultant)

Meera Rajendran (IBD Pharmacist) Clarissa Rentsch (IBD Pharmacist) Sally Stockbridge (CCA Consumer Representative)

Julie Weldon (CCA Consumer Representative) Charys Winter (IBD Clinical Nurse Consultant)

The development of this resource was led and funded by GESA, independent from pharmaceutical or device companies. It is possible that the above listed contributors have received funding from pharmaceutical or device companies in a different capacity.

Requests and enquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to: Gastroenterological Society of Australia (GESA) Level 1 517 Flinders Lane Melbourne VIC 3000 | Phone: 1300 766 176 | email: gesa@gesa.org.au | Website: http://www.gesa.org.au

This document has been prepared by the Gastroenterological Society of Australia and every care has been taken in its development. The Gastroenterological Society of Australia and other compilers of this document do not accept any liability for any injury, loss or damage incurred by use of or reliance on the information. This work is copyright. You may download, display, print and reproduce this material in unaltered form only (retaining this notice) for your personal, non-commercial use, or use within your organisation. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, all other rights are reserved. © 2021 Gastroenterological Society of Australia ABN 44 001 171 115.